

[3330]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY ,THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 4677 OF 2026

Between:

Sri Boddeti Venkata Arjuna, S/o. Durgayya, Aged 55 Years, Occ:
Business, R/o. H. No.28-60/2, Kapuveedhi, Narsipatnam,
Visakhapatnam Dist., A.P., PIN 531116.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue (Excise) Dept., Secretariat Buildings, at Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, A.P- 522237.
2. The Deputy Commissioner Pro. & Excise,, Visakhapatnam Division, Visakhapatnam District, A.P. 530 002.
3. The Station House Officer, Gudem Kothaveedhi (G.K.Veedhi) Police Station, Alluri Sitharama Raju District, A.P- 531 133.

...Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner :SRI BABUJI TENNETI

Counsel for the Respondent NO.1 :GP FOR PROHIBITION EXCISE

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.2 & 3 :GP FOR HOME



Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to Release the petitioner's Maruti Suzuki Eeco 5 Str Car bearing Registration No. AP-40-FZ-8547, seized in F.I.R. No. 24 of 2025 on the file of Gudemkothaveedi (G.K. Veedhi) Police Station, Alluri Sitharama Raju District, by allowing him to furnish third party surety value of Rs. 50,000/-, Pending disposal of WP No. 4677 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court, while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

There shall be interim direction as prayed for, on condition of petitioner depositing an amount of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees one lakh only) by way of cash and Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees one lakh only) by way of third party security.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

26

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue (Excise) Dept., The State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, at Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, A.P- 522237.[By Special Messenger]
2. The Deputy Commissioner Pro. & Excise, Visakhapatnam Division, Visakhapatnam District, A.P. 530 002.

3. The Station House Officer, Gudem Kothaveedhi (G.K.Veedhi) Police Station, Alluri Sitharama Raju District, A.P- 531 133. (2 & 3 By RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. BABUJI TENNETI Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR PROHIBITION EXCISE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED:18/02/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (04) WEEKS

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2026

IN

WP.No.4677 of 2026

INTERIM DIRECTION

